
May 16, 2018             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 

6:30 p.m. Wednesday, May 16, 2018. 
 
Call to Order  
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from May 2, 2018. 
 
P-1 Proclamation recognizing May as mental health awareness month (to be presented) (Jefferson) 
 
P-2 Proclamation recognizing the week of May 20, 2018 through May 26, 2018 as Emergency Medical 
Services Week (to be presented) (Chila) 
 
P-3 Proclamation in recognition of Dina L. Zawadski on her professional career.(previously presented) (Chila) 
 
P-4 Proclamation recognizing April as Child Abuse Prevention Month (previously presented) (Christy) 
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION     DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
         FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 
2018. 
 
The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill list for May for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services. 
 Upon approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the list.  
 
A-2  RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2018 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

 SPECIAL CHILD HEALTH – CASE MANAGEMENT - $175,234.00 - This grant will allow the 
Special Child Health Unit of the County’s Division of Health Services to provide Case 
Management services for children from birth to age 21 who have special health and 
developmental needs. 

 

 DISTRACTED DRIVING CRACKDOWN - $66,000.00 - This grant provides funding for municipal 
officer overtime and decreases the impact of traffic services on municipal budgets by conducting 
distracted driving enforcement details and activities throughout the County at predetermined high 
crash and high driver distraction locations. 

 

 PREVENTION SERVICES - $300,000.00 - This grant will provide funding for emergency food, 
prevention, case management and family preservation services to at-risk residents of Gloucester 
County. 

 

 ACCESS TO REPRODUCTIVE CARE AND HIV SERVICES (ARCH) - $125,000.00 - This 
program is dedicated to reducing the spread of HIV/AIDS and other infectious diseases by 
offering drug treatment assessment, education and preventive services and community partner 
linkages for individuals in the community, including pregnant women at high risk for HIV and 
STD’s. 

 

 LOCAL CORE CAPACITY FOR PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS - 
$280,803.00 - This grant will provide funding to enhance the County’s capabilities as an 
emergency ready public health department by upgrading, integrating and evaluating local public 
health jurisdictions preparedness and responses. 

 

 GLOUCESTER COUNTY MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE PROGRAM - $391,915.00 - The purpose of 
this grant is to provide funding for the County Municipal Alliance Substance Abuse Prevention 
programs throughout the County.  Funding is also designated towards the salary of the County 
Municipal Alliance Coordinator. 

 

 VETERANS TRANSPORTATION - $30,000.00 - These funds will be used to provide paratransit 
type services to eligible Veterans for scheduled appointments to the VA hospitals in Philadelphia, 
Elsmere, Delaware and Sewell, NJ. 



May 16, 2018             Page 2 
 
 
A-3   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH PINO CONSULTING GROUP, INC. FROM 
MAY 16, 2018 TO MAY 15, 2019 FOR $26,750.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Pino Consulting Group, Inc., for the provision of a county-wide 
Central Service Indirect Cost Plan for actual cost for year end December 31, 2017 for $26,750.00 as per 
RFP-18-024.  CAF #18-03519 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION REAPPOINTING LAURIE J. BURNS AS CLERK OF THE BOARD OF CHOSEN 
FREEHOLDERS. 
 
This Resolution will reappoint Laurie J. Burns as the Clerk of the Board of Chosen Freeholders for a term 
of three (3) years from June 1, 2018 to May 31, 2021, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:9-26. 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING OPERATING PROCEDURES FOR CERTAIN COUNTY 
BOARDS, COUNCILS AND COMMISSIONS. 
 
The Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders has created a variety of county-based planning, 
advisory, and advocacy boards and councils dedicated to assist and enhance the delivery of services to 
the local community often through collaborative relationships within our county, and among private and 
state agencies. In an effort to establish uniformity in governance, Operating Procedures are being 
adopted in lieu of by laws for the Commission for Women, Disabilities Advisory Council, Local Citizens 
Transportation Advisory Committee, Parks & Golf Advisory Council, and the Senior Services Advisory 
Council.  
 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY 
SOLUTIONS, LLC FROM MARCH 27, 2018 TO MARCH 26, 2019 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$50,000.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize a contract with Johnson Controls Security Solutions, LLC (f/k/a Tyco 
Integrated Security, LLC) for maintenance on the County Security Access Control System in various 
County buildings from March 27, 2018 to March 26, 2019 in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00. 
 
A-7 RESOLUTION INCREASING THE PURCHASE AMOUNT BY $325,000.00 FOR COMPUTER 
EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES FROM SOFTWARE HOUSE INTERNATIONAL CORP. THROUGH 
STATE CONTRACTS FROM JUNE 13, 2017 TO JUNE 12, 2018 FOR A NEW AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $575,000.00. 
 
By Resolution adopted June 7, 2017 the purchase of computer equipment and related services from 
Software House International, Corp. was authorized in an amount not to exceed $250,000.00 from June 
13, 2017 to June 12, 2018.  This Resolution will authorize an increase of $325,000.00 for the purchase of 
additional computer equipment needed by the County for a new total amount not to exceed $575,000.00 
through State Contract numbers A89851, A89980, A40166, A87720, A40121 and A89978.   
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS     FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ICS CORPORATION FROM MAY 16, 2018 
TO MAY 15, 2019, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $38,000.00. 
 
Resolution authorizing the execution of a contract with ICS Corporation for services in the mailing of 
sample ballots for the Primary, General, Special, and all School Board Elections, from May 16, 2018 to 
May 15, 2019, in an amount not to exceed $38,000.00. The services to be performed are election 
expenses and is an exception to the Local Public Contracts Law as described and provided by N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5(1). The contract has been awarded consistent with the fair and open provisions of the 
Gloucester County Administrative Code and with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq., which exempt this 
contract from competition because Vendor has certified that it will not make a disqualifying contribution 
during the term of the contract. 
  
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS       FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE ROWAN UNIVERSITY US ROUTE 322 BYPASS STUDY.  
 
This Resolution will authorize a two-year Funding Agreement with NJDOT in an amount up to 
$1,000,000.00 in FY 2018 and FY 2019 for reimbursement by the State of actual costs in performing the 
Study and completion of the Concept Development Report relative to the Rowan University US Route 322 
Bypass Study for the Concept Development Phase from Route 55 to Route 47, known as Engineering 
Project #14-08. 



May 16, 2018             Page 3 
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE I-295 AND CENTER SQUARE ROAD IN LOGAN TOWNSHIP 
OVERPASS WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION STUDY. 
 
This Resolution will authorize a Funding Agreement with NJDOT in an amount up to $500,000.00 in FY 
2018 for reimbursement by the State of actual costs in performing the Study and completion of the 
Concept Development Report relative to the I-295 and Center Square Road in Logan Township Overpass 
Widening and Reconstruction Study, known as Engineering Project #18-10SA. 
 
C-3      RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT MODIFICATION WITH ADAMS, REHMANN & 
HEGGAN ASSOCIATES, INC. COMMENCING MAY 16, 2018 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$200,000.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize a contract modification with Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc. 
for continuation of engineering and environmental services regarding the Glover Street Building soil 
remediation project (Engineering Project #16-16) and will increase the contract in an amount not to 
exceed $200,000.00. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ZONE STRIPING, INC.  FOR $529,333.77. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Zone Striping, Inc. for the “2018 Countywide State Aid 
Roadway Safety Project”, bid as Engineering Project #18-08SA, for $529,333.77.  The Project consists of 
installation of raised pavement markers, flexible delineators, guiderail replacement, traffic stripes, long 
life, epoxy resin for edge lines, centerline, lane lines, etc. within the County’s jurisdictional limits.  The 
Project will commence after the Notice to Proceed date and conclude upon completion of the Project, 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(9).  This project is 100% State Aid Funded.  CAF #18-03714 has been 
obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH SOUTH STATE, INC. FOR $537,975.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize a contract with South State, Inc. for the “Miscellaneous Concrete 
Replacement and Pedestrian Facilities Upgrade Project” in various locations throughout Gloucester 
County, bid as Engineering Project #18-03SA, for $537,975.00.  The Project will commence after the 
Notice to Proceed date and conclude upon completion of the Project, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(9).  
This project is 100% State Aid Funded.  CAF #18-03715 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF FIVE (5) 2018 VEHICLES FROM 
HERTRICH FLEET SERVICES, INC. FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $133,573.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of five (5) 2018 vehicles from Hertrich Fleet Services, Inc., for a 
total amount of $133,573.00.  CAF Numbers #18-03455, #18-03456, #18-03643 #18-03717 and #18-
03750 were obtained to certify funds. 
 

(1)  Chevrolet Impala LS for $20,684.00 through State Contract A86922;  
(2)  Dodge Journey FWD SE for $17,999.00 through State Contract A86922;  
(3)  Ford Explorer 4WD for $27,953.00 as per PD-18-026;  
(4)  Ford SUV Police Interceptor AWD for $36,260.00 as per PD-18-029; and,  
(5)  Ford Escape SE 4WD ($21,910.00) with delivery concepts oven model #3H100LP  
         Insert Series ($8,767.00) for a total of $30,677.00 as per PD-18-031.   
 

C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 2018 VEHICLES FROM MALL 
CHEVROLET, INC. FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $96,852.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the purchase of two (2) 2018 vehicles from Mall Chevrolet, Inc., for a total 
amount of $96,852.00.  CAF Nos. #18-03642 and #18-03716 were obtained to certify funds. 
 

(1) Chevy Silverado 2500 HD, 4WD double cab wheelbase 158.1 with a Swab Animal Control  
     Unit Model #ARF-95 with option E floor plan for $54,400.00 as per PD-18-024; and  
(2) Chevy Express 2500 Extended Van for $42,452.00 as per PD-18-028.   

 
C-8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A 2018 FORD EXPLORER FROM BEYER 
FORD FOR $26,773.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of a 2018 Ford Explorer 4WD, four-door base as per PD-18-025 
from Beyer Ford for $26,773.00.  CAF No. #18-03644 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF THREE (3) 2018 SPORT UTILITY 
VEHICLES FROM DAY FORD, INC. FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $101,997.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of three (3) 2018 Ford SUV Police Interceptors, AWD with spot 
lamp on driver’s side door and RX27002 LED light bar as per PD-18-030 from Day Ford, Inc. for a total 
amount of $101,997.00 ($33,999.00 each).  CAF Number #18-03749, was obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
 
 



May 16, 2018             Page 4 
 
C-10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH THE GLOUCESTER 
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY FOR PUBLIC FACILITIES IMPROVEMENTS IN THE BOROUGH OF 
PAULSBORO USING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDS FROM MAY 16, 2018 
TO MAY 15, 2019. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of a Subrecipient Agreement with the Gloucester County Improvement 
Authority for the demolition and clearance of seven (7) structures and for lots for future affordable housing 
and/or other CDBG eligible activities in the amount of $120,000.00, which amount shall be charged against line 
item G-02-16-155-000-21225.  C.A.F. # 18-03788 has been obtained to certify funds.   
 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
         FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &       FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
 
 
 
  
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &     FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH ATLANTIC 
COUNTY FOR USE OF A PISTOL RANGE FACILITY.  
 
This Resolution will authorize a Memorandum of Understanding with Atlantic County for use of a pistol 
range facility for training and qualification of County law enforcement personnel who carry firearms from 
the Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office, including those who serve on the County Special Weapons & 
Tactics Team (“SWAT”), from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019. 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF LABOR, MATERIALS AND 
INSTALLATION OF CARPET/FLOORING FROM COMMERCIAL INTERIORS DIRECT, INC., 
THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FROM MAY 17, 2018 TO MAY 16, 2019 FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $120,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of labor, materials and installation of carpet/flooring for various 
County buildings from Commercial Interiors Direct, Inc., 1 South Corporate Drive, 2nd Floor, Riverdale NJ. 
Such purchase to be made through the use of State Contract # A81755 with Commercial Interiors as 
Vendor for estimated units of service from May 17, 2018 to May 16, 2019 in an amount not to exceed 
$120,000.00. 
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF LEASE AGREEMENT WITH MACERICH 
DEPTFORD, LLC FOR COUNTY STORE PREMISES LOCATED AT DEPTFORD MALL, FROM 
AUGUST 1, 2018 TO JULY 31, 2023. 
 
This Resolution authorizes renewal of the existing lease agreement with Macerich Deptford LLC, for the 
County Store facility at the Deptford Mall.  This lease renewal is for a five (5) year period from August 1, 
2018 to July 31, 2023.  Effective August 1, 2018, the monthly rent is $4,010.42, plus utilities; with annual 
increases of three (3) percent, effective the 1st day of January 2019, and each January 1st thereafter for 
the term of the lease. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO NEW JERSEY WIC SERVICES FOR A 
“MINI GRANT” OF $1,500.00 FOR THE SENIOR FARM MARKET VOUCHER PROGRAM FROM JUNE 
1, 2018 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2018. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an application to the New Jersey Department of Human Services, New Jersey 
Women, Infants and Children (WIC) Services for the Senior Farmers Market Voucher Program, in the 
amount of $1,500.00 for the period June 1, 2018 to September 30, 2018. The funding will enable the 
Division of Senior Services to defray the costs of administering the Senior Farm Market Voucher 
Program, which provides Farm Market Vouchers to eligible seniors residing in the County. 
 
 



May 16, 2018             Page 5 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AFFILIATION AGREEMENT WITH ROWAN UNIVERSITY 
SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE FOR CLINICAL TRAINING SERVICES FROM MAY 1, 2018 
TO APRIL 30, 2019. 
 
This Resolution formalizes the existing Memorandum of Understanding between the County and Rowan 
University School of Osteopathic Medicine for rotational training of medical students in the field of forensic 
medicine. This clinical training is observational in nature and takes place at the County’s Office of the 
Medical Examiner in Woodbury, under the supervision of the Medical Examiner. Agreement is for a one 
(1) year period with automatic renewal for successive one (1) year periods, unless terminated by either 
party with ninety (90) days prior notice. 
 
 
 
Old Business  
 
 
 
New Business  
 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
 
Adjournment 
 






















































































































































































































































































































































